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September 24, 2014

Mr. Greg Keil, Director

City of Menasha Community Development
140 Main Street

Menasha, Wisconsin 54952

Reference: ULTRA Motor Source

321 Konemac Street

Dear Mr. Keil:

At the request of Mr. Miles Dominowski, | provided a site inspection and report for the purpose
of changing use of the building at 321 Konemac Street from the current Heating and Cooling
Shop and Office use to the proposed Motorcycle Repair Shop and Office use.

The following are my findings:

1.

The existing building is of 2009 IBC defined Type VB construction, Group S-1 primary use
with Group B accessory use, non-separated, non-fire-sprinklered, containing 1,456 GSF
single-story slab-on-grade on 0.156 acre lot in the City of Menasha legally known as Lot 2 of
CSM 1888 and Tax ID#750061600.

The proposed use will be Group S-1 (repair garage) primary use with Group B accessory
use, non-separated. The existing building shall comply with requirements of 2009 IBC 406.6

— Repair Garages:

a. 406.6.1 General — Repair garages shall not include fuel dispensing facilities. The
proposed facility will not include fuel dispensing facilities.

b. 406.6.2 Mixed Uses — N/A.

c. 406.6.3 Ventilation — Repair garages shall be mechanically ventilated. The proposed
facility will require installation of a continuous exhaust fan with bottom of intake 12-
18" above the floor in the shop and storage areas.

d. 406.6.4 Floor surface — Repair garage floors shall be of concrete or similar
noncombustible and non-absorbent materials. The proposed facility complies.

e. 406.6.5 Heating equipment — Heating equipment shall be installed according to IMC.
The existing heating equipment is sealed combustion with outside air intake.

f. 406.6.6 Gas detection system — Not required.

The existing building has exit signs, but no egress lighting. Exit signs shall be in working
order with battery backup and emergency egress lighting shall be added to provide 1fc
illumination in event of power failure along a path of egress to an exterior exit and above the
exterior exit door. The proposed facility will require installation of two exit/emergency egress
lights at the main exit and the door between the office and shop area as well as an exterior
emergency egress light above both the east and west exterior doors.
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4. The existing building contains a 40-gallon gas water heater in the shop area. This will be
removed and a new electric point-of-use water heater will be installed below the sink in the
toilet room.

5. The existing building shop and storage area have electrical receptacles and switches 48"
above the floor.

6. The existing building has fire extinguishers.
7. The existing toilet room is not accessible.

8. The door between the existing shop and office does not have a closer. Install a new closer
on door between the existing shop and office.

9. There is an existing double-door between the shop and storage room. Remove double-door
to provide clear vision of exit sign at east exterior door and for common ventilation between

shop and storage.

With the completion of the items noted in italics, this building will be in compliance with the 2009
IBC requirements for Repair Garages.

Please contact me if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

TRUE NORTH ARCHITECTURE LLC

Cc: Miles Dominowski, ULTRA Motor Source
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MOTORCYCLE PARKING (4)

SITE PLAN NOTES:

ZONING: |-2 (COMMERCIAL REPAIR)

ADJIACENT:

NORTH - |-2 (RESIDENTIAL)
EAST - R-| (RESIDENTIAL)
WEST - |-2 (RESIDENTIAL)
SOUTH - RAILROAD RON.

PROVIDE TRANSITIONAL BUFFER BETWEEN
COMMERCIAL REFPAIR AND RESIDENTIAL USE TO
ACHIEVE T15% SCREENING WITHIN FIVE YEARS OF
PLANTING USING FPLANTINGS OF VARIOUS
HEIGHTS, TEXTURES, SPECIES, SEASONAL COLOR,
AND BOTH EVEREGREEN AND DECIDUOUS
VARIETIES.

NORTH:

EAST:

WEST:

SOUTH:

&' XeoS' PLANTING AREA CONSISTING OF
ORNAMENTAL DECIDUOUS TREES,
EVERGREEN AND DECIDUOUS SHRUBS
AND ORNAMENTAL GRASSES

PLANTING AREA CONSISTING OF
SHADE TREES, EVEREGREEN TREES, AND
EVERGREEN AND DECIDUOUS SHRUBS
4'X25"' RAISED PLANTER CONSISTING
OF DECIDUOUS SHRUBS

NONE.

CUT PAVING FOR
NEW PLANTING ISLAND

STREET

56I_O"

ULTRA
MOTOR SOURCE

1,456 GSF

93.71'
RAILROAD R.O.W.

True North Architecture LLC provides
drawing and data, regardless of form,

as instruments of service. All rights,

including copyrights are retained by
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Client and / or recipient agrees to
indemnify and hold harmless True
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